The Group plans on adopting the modified retrospective approach with the right of use asset equal to the lease liability
at transition date, less any lease incentives received. The likely impact to Operating costs is expected to be between
£3 million to £5 million with the likely impact to Profit before tax being £nil to £1 million. Non-current assets and gross
liabilities are both expected to increase by £90 million to £120 million with net assets remaining unchanged.

The Group has elected not to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases or low-value assets.
The Group will continue to expense the lease payments associated with these leases on a straight-line basis over the
lease term.

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’
IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised.
It replaced IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ and related interpretations.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 on a fully retrospective basis.

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Income Statement for the year end
31 December 2017.

Impact on the Income Statement Note

 As reported
2017

£m Adjustments
Restated 2017

£m

Revenue  3,132 2 3,130
Operating costs  (2,577) (2) (2,575)
Operating profit  555 – 555

64

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2017.

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position Note

 As reported
2017

£m Adjustments
Restated 2017

£m

Programme rights  570 (249)  321
Trade and other receivables due within one year  514 (101)  413
Contract assets  – 352  352
Trade and other payables due within one year  (1,029) 219  (810)
Contract liabilities  – (219)  (219)
Others  675 –  675
Net assets  730 2  732

Retained earnings  (138) 2* (136)
Others  868 –  868
Equity  730 2* 732

* The change in retained earnings relates to the restatement of 2017 opening balances.

The changes to revenue recognition as a result of IFRS 15 relate to:

• Principal versus agent consideration in the Broadcast & Online division resulted in movements between revenue and
costs. This resulted in an increase to revenue of £1 million with a corresponding increase in operating costs

• Certain contracts for production of programmes in ITV Studios meet over-time revenue recognition criteria under
IFRS 15, compared to point-in-time recognition under the previous standard. This change has resulted in a reduction in